



ISSN (E): 2277- 7695  
ISSN (P): 2349-8242  
NAAS Rating: 5.23  
TPI 2021; 10(8): 1883-1887  
© 2021 TPI

[www.thepharmajournal.com](http://www.thepharmajournal.com)

Received: 16-06-2021

Accepted: 20-07-2021

**Prabhat Kumar**

SMS -Agrometeorology, KVK,  
Bihar Agricultural University,  
Sabour, Bhagalpur, Bihar, India

**Randhir Kumar**

Ph.D. Scholar, Department of  
Agronomy, SHUATS Naini  
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

**Sanjay Kumar Sharma**

PG Scholar, Department of Seed  
Science & Technology, BAU,  
Sabour, Bhagalpur, Bihar, India

## Effect of seed enhancement treatments on seed vigour potential and field parameters of wheat seed produced under zero tillage condition

**Prabhat Kumar, Randhir Kumar and Sanjay Kumar Sharma**

### Abstract

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) is a widely adapted crop. It is grown from temperate, irrigated to dry and high-rain-fall areas and from warm, humid to dry, cold environments. Seed produced under zero tillage condition leads to moisture stress in the field condition which might affect the vigour potential of seed. Generally stress (moisture) has deleterious effect on germination and vigour of crop. In the present investigation, the single lot of wheat variety DBW 14 was sown under two different tillage conditions after treatments with different seed enhancement agents with the objective to assess their effect on seed vigour potential. Seed vigour potential of seed lot produced under zero tillage was comparatively inferior to that of normal tillage. Treatment with  $\text{KNO}_3$  (2%) significantly improved followed by combined treatment of  $\text{KNO}_3$  (2%) and Bavistin, (2g/kg of seed) of all the seed vigour potential parameters viz., 100 seed weight, standard germination, seedling dry weight, seedling length, vigour index-I and vigour index-II, mean emergence time and field emergence index show lower value in zero tillage condition in comparison to normal tillage.

In field parameters seed yield and its component traits of seed lot produced under zero tillage was comparatively inferior to that of normal tillage. Treatment with  $\text{CaCl}_2$  (2%) followed by Bavistin (T<sub>7</sub>, 2 gram per kg of seed) significantly improved followed by combined treatment of hydration with distilled water followed by Bavistin (T<sub>6</sub>, 2 gram per kg of seed) of all the seed yield component parameters viz., plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant which was lower value in zero tillage condition than in normal tillage.

**Keywords:** wheat, seed, enhancement, tillage, vigour, field parameters

### Introduction

Wheat is a one of the most important cereal crop in India. India is the second largest producer of wheat in the world after China. The area, production and productivity of wheat in India is about 30.27 Mha, 93.50 MT and 0.309 MT/ha respectively (Anonymous, 2015-16) [7]. Seed is a basic and vital input for sustained growth in agricultural productivity and production since ninety percent of the food crops are grown from seed (Schwinn 1994) [23]. Good quality seed can increase yields by 5-20 percent. The extent of this increase is directly proportional to the quality of seed that is being sown. Wheat yields in the South Asia where rice-wheat cropping system being followed are suffering due to delayed sowing, late harvesting of rice, short period of winter seasons, less developed facilities of irrigation and poor crop stands due to lack of optimal moisture.

There is not much study available whose directly reflect the status of seed quality being grown under zero tillage and its improvement through seed enhancement treatment. Several workers have already reported that seed enhancement treatment with certain agent is improving the seed quality parameters. Harris (1996) [13] demonstrated that simply soaking seeds in plain water before sowing could increase the speed and uniformity of germination and emergence, leading to better crop stands, and stimulated seedlings to grow much more vigorously. In pre sowing seed enhancement treatment, seeds are soaked in different solutions with high osmotic potential due to prevent the seeds from absorbing enough water for radical protrusion, which is suspending the seeds in lag phase (Taylor *et al.* 1998) [26]. Pre sowing seed enhancement treatment as been commonly used to reduce the time between seed sowing and seedling emergence and to synchronize emergence (Parera and Canliffe, 1994) [19].

The study entitled was carried out at Bihar Agricultural University, Sabour, Bhagalpur (Bihar) in rabi 2016-17.

**Corresponding Author:**

**Sanjay Kumar Sharma**

PG Scholar, Department of Seed  
Science & Technology, BAU,  
Sabour, Bhagalpur, Bihar, India

Single seed lot of DBW 14 was treated with different seed enhancement treatment viz., KNO<sub>3</sub> (T<sub>1</sub>, 2.0%, 18h), Hydration-Dehydration (T<sub>2</sub>, H-D, 8h), CaCl<sub>2</sub> (T<sub>3</sub>, 2.0%, 12h), seed dressing with Bavistin (T<sub>4</sub>, 2 gram per kg of seed), hydration with KNO<sub>3</sub> (2.0%) followed by Bavistin (T<sub>5</sub>, 2 gram per kg of seed), hydration with distilled water followed by Bavistin (T<sub>6</sub>, 2 gram per kg of seed), hydration with CaCl<sub>2</sub>(2%) followed by Bavistin (T<sub>7</sub>, 2 gram per kg of seed). Seed enhancement treatment was done by soaking of required quantity of seeds in tap water with different chemicals for different hours in ratio of 1:2 (Kg of seeds/volume of solution) by using wet gunny bag. Then the treated or primed seeds were dried in shade to maintain the seed moisture content approximately 12 or 13%. Treated seeds were sown in the plot size area of 7x4 square meters with a spacing of 20x10 cm. Seed lots were adjusted in six number of plot. Treated seeds along with control (untreated) were sown in two separate experiments for normal and zero tillage conditions and crop was raised with recommended package and practices. Processed seeds were examined for the quality parameters and data were recorded on 100 seed weight (g),

germination (%), seedling dry weight (mg), seedling length (cm), [seedling vigour index-I (Germination × seedling length), seedling vigour index-II (Germination × Seedling dry weight), Abdul-Baki and Anderson, (1973)]<sup>[2]</sup>, mean emergence time, MET, [Ellis and Roberts (1980)]<sup>[8]</sup> and field emergence index, [FEI, Maguire (1962)]<sup>[16]</sup> for the field parameters and data were recorded on plant height (cm), seed yield per plant (SYP, g), seed yield per square meter (SYM, g) number of spike per square meter (NSP), number of seeds per spike (NSS) and harvest index per plant (HIP).

### Results and Discussion

The seed enhancement treatments have already been proven to improve germination and vigor potential of seed lot in several crops that contributes to the better crop establishment in field. The seed yield is a complex character and dependant on many attributes. The high vigorous seed gives better plant growth which lead to higher seed yield per unit area. The seed enhancement treatments had enhanced all seed quality parameters under both the tillage condition and field parameters in present study.

**Table 1:** Mean values for different laboratory parameters under normal tillage conditions:

	100 Seed weight (g)	Standard Germination (%)	Seedling Length (cm)	Seed Dry Weight (mg)	Vigour Index-I	Vigour Index-II	Mean Emergence Time	Field Emergence Index
Normal Tillage(B1)	3.42	95.54	19.30	41.41	1844.72	3939.27	5.34	82.09
Zero Tillage (B2)	3.36	94.21	17.90	39.53	1687.23	3725.98	5.55	80.28
CD (0.01)	0.049	1.200	0.295	0.571	39.215	72.938	0.275	1.284

### Effect of tillage condition

The 100 seed weight, germination (%), seedling length, seedling dry weight, vigour index-I, vigour index-II, mean emergence time and field emergence index was recorded significantly higher in seed lot harvested from normal tillage (3.42, 95.54, 19.30, 41.41, 1844.72, 3939.27, 5.34, 82.09 respectively) than in zero tillage (3.36, 94.21, 17.90, 39.53,

1687.23, 3725.98, 5.55, 80.28 respectively). The percent increment over and above zero tillage condition for 100 seed weight, germination (%), seedling length, seedling dry weight, vigour index-I, vigour index-II, mean emergence time and field emergence index was 1.78, 1.41, 7.25, 4.75, 9.33, 5.72, 3.78, 2.25 respectively (table 1).

**Table 2:** Mean values for different laboratory parameters under normal tillage conditions:

Tillage Conditions	PH	SYP	SYM	NSP	NSS	HIP
Normal Tillage (B1)	74.64	1.58	583.96	369.13	46.75	39.43
Zero Tillage (B2)	71.33	1.51	544.46	360.58	44.24	36.85
CD (0.01)	NS	0.072	27.667	10.807	2.267	1.835

PH: Plant height; SYP: seed yield per plant; SYM: seed yield per square meter; NSP: number of spike per square meter; NSS: number of seeds per spike; HIP: and harvest index per plant

### Effect of tillage condition

The plant height (cm), seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant was recorded significantly higher from normal tillage (74.64, 1.58, 583.96, 369.13, 46.75, 39.43 respectively) than in zero tillage (71.33,

1.51, 544.46, 360.58, 44.24, 36.85 respectively). The percent increment over and above for zero tillage condition plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant was 4.43, 4.43, 6.76, 2.31, 5.36 and 7.22 respectively (table 2).

**Table 3:** Mean values for seed vigour parameters under different tillage conditions

Treatments	100 Seed weight (g)	Standard Germination (%)	Seedling Length (cm)	Seed Dry Weight (mg)	Vigour Index-I	Vigour Index-II	Mean Emergence Time	Field Emergence Index
<b>Normal Tillage (B<sub>1</sub>)</b>								
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>0</sub>	3.18	92.67	18.10	41.4	1677.40	3718.77	6.18	77.03
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>1</sub>	3.56	98.00	20.73	42.4	2032.00	4272.20	4.36	88.14
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>2</sub>	3.42	94.33	18.45	41.6	1740.64	3847.93	5.42	86.15
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>3</sub>	3.43	94.33	19.67	39.6	1854.20	3741.87	5.52	77.37
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>4</sub>	3.34	96.67	19.19	39.2	1855.56	3847.83	5.24	82.07
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>5</sub>	3.57	96.50	19.57	43.6	1888.35	4200.07	5.21	82.73
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>6</sub>	3.42	95.83	19.09	41.4	1829.61	3943.13	5.63	78.61
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>7</sub>	3.46	96.00	19.58	40.4	1880.02	3942.33	5.16	84.62

Zero Tillage (B <sub>2</sub> )								
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>0</sub>	3.15	90.35	16.92	37.67	1528.85	3402.60	6.34	76.03
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>1</sub>	3.43	97.00	18.63	41.47	1806.86	4022.60	5.35	86.44
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>2</sub>	3.33	93.67	17.81	39.93	1668.04	3739.73	5.61	79.22
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>3</sub>	3.38	93.33	17.89	38.80	1669.92	3621.87	5.39	77.73
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>4</sub>	3.36	93.50	17.61	39.30	1647.30	3675.40	5.82	82.03
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>5</sub>	3.45	96.00	18.40	40.20	1765.78	3860.60	5.55	76.07
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>6</sub>	3.36	95.50	17.82	39.87	1702.75	3805.77	5.37	79.18
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>7</sub>	3.39	94.33	18.11	39.00	1708.31	3679.30	5.49	85.55
CD (0.01)	0.077	NS	0.661	1.404	112.991	224.824	0.777	3.632

### Effect of seed enhancement treatments

#### Normal tillage

All the pre-sowing seed enhancement treatment were found significantly improve the seed quality in terms of 100 seed weight, seed germination, seedling length, seedling dry weight, seed vigour index-I, seed vigour index-II, mean emergence time and field emergence index of wheat when was raised under normal tillage condition (table 2). Similar findings were also reported gby Kathiresan *et al.* (1984, sunflower) <sup>[15]</sup>, Farooq *et al.* (2006, rice) <sup>[9]</sup>, Afzal *et al.* (2007, wheat) <sup>[4]</sup>, Abbasdokht *et al.* (2010, wheat) <sup>[1]</sup>, Hanegave *et al.* (2011, maize) <sup>[12]</sup> and Singh *et al.* (2017, wheat) <sup>[25]</sup>.

Treatment with KNO<sub>3</sub> results in highest percent improvement over control for 100 seed weight, germination, seedling length, seedling dry weight, seed vigour index-I, seed vigour index-II, field emergence index and mean emergence time showed percent improvement 11.95, 5.76, 14.55, 8.65, 21.14, 14.88, 14.42 and reduction of 29.45 with values of 3.56g, 98.00 percent, 18.10cm, 43.60mg, 2030.00, 4272.20, 88.14 and 4.36days, respectively. Similar results were also found by Ahmadvand *et al.* (2012) <sup>[6]</sup>, Ghobadi *et al.* (2012) <sup>[11]</sup> and Singh *et al.* (2017) <sup>[25]</sup> in wheat, Ajirloo *et al.* (2013) in maize. Next best treatment was KNO<sub>3</sub> (2.0%) followed by seed dressing with bavistin which showed significantly better performance & at par to KNO<sub>3</sub> for improving the 100 seed weight, germination, seedling length, seedling dry weight, seed vigour index-I, seed vigour index-II, field emergence index and mean emergence time showed percent improvement of 12.26, 4.14, 19.57, 8.47, 12.58, 6.03, 15.70 and reduction of 7.40with values of 3.57g, 96.50 percent, 19.57cm, 43.53g, 1888.35, 4200.07, 82.73 and 5.21 days respectively over untreated seeds. These findings were strongly supported by Farooq *et al.* (2008) <sup>[10]</sup> Ghobadi *et al.* (2011) <sup>[11]</sup>, Toklu *et al.* (2015) <sup>[27]</sup> in wheat, Derya Ozveren Yucel *et al.* (2012) <sup>[28]</sup> in lentil, Adinde *et al.* (2016) <sup>[3]</sup> in green pepper, Patel *et al.* (2017) <sup>[20]</sup> in brinjal & tomato.

#### Zero tillage

In the present study when wheat crop sown under zero tillage after treatment of seed with different pre-sowing seed enhancement treatments, it results in improvement of seed quality in terms of 100 seed weight, seed germination, seedling length, seedling dry weight, seed vigour index-I, seed vigour index-II, mean emergence time and field emergence index (table 2). Poor crop establishment is a major problem in wheat production under zero tillage condition. Seed treatments with KNO<sub>3</sub> significantly improved the all the seed quality parameters with percentage increment of 8.89, 7.36, 10.09, 10.09, 18.18, 18.22, 13.69 and reduction of 12.62 in 100-seed weight, seed germination, seedling length, seedling dry weight, seed vigour index-I, seed vigour index-II, field emergence index and mean emergence time, respectively over control with values of 3.43 g, 97 percent, 18.63 cm, 41.47 mg, 1806.86, 4022.60, 5.35 days and 86.44

respectively.

Next to KNO<sub>3</sub>, treatment with KNO<sub>3</sub> (2.0%) followed by seed dressing with bavistin given better result which exhibited statistically at par to KNO<sub>3</sub> for 100-seed weight, seed germination, seedling length, seedling dry weight, seed vigour index-I, seed vigour index-II, field emergence index and mean emergence time with percentage increment of 9.52, 6.25, 8.73, 6.72, 15.50, 13.46, 0.05 and reduction of 12.46 over untreated seeds with value of 3.45 g, 96.00 percent, 17.82 cm, 39.87 mg, 1702.75, 3805.77, 79.18 and 5.37 days, respectively.

It was very much clear from the findings of experiment that untreated seeds exhibited significantly inferior performance. Seed treated with KNO<sub>3</sub>(2.0%) exhibited better quality which is followed by CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%), CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by seed dressing with bavistin, distilled water, seed dressing with bavistin, distilled water followed by seed dressing with bavistin, CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by seed dressing with bavistin that scored nearly similar values and were at par to control that exhibited germination (%), seedling length (cm), seedling dry weight (g), seed vigour index-I, seed vigour index-II, mean emergence time and field emergence index respectively.

**Table 4:** Mean values for field parameters under different tillage conditions

Treatments	PH	SYP	SYM	NSP	NSS	HIP
<b>Normal Tillage (B<sub>1</sub>)</b>						
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>0</sub>	74.29	1.45	500.43	344.33	43.93	35.80
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>1</sub>	75.45	1.61	638.70	395.67	47.13	40.39
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>2</sub>	74.34	1.52	603.79	396.33	44.63	37.21
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>3</sub>	74.40	1.54	535.13	348.67	45.17	38.40
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>4</sub>	73.20	1.53	566.12	369.67	46.50	38.36
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>5</sub>	74.43	1.54	572.51	372.33	44.77	38.65
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>6</sub>	75.40	1.66	572.23	345.17	49.33	41.59
B <sub>1</sub> T <sub>7</sub>	75.62	1.79	682.75	380.83	52.53	45.03
<b>Zero Tillage (B<sub>2</sub>)</b>						
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>0</sub>	70.62	1.41	483.60	342.17	39.93	34.08
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>1</sub>	70.29	1.49	577.75	389.00	43.60	35.98
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>2</sub>	71.21	1.44	511.74	356.50	42.50	34.96
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>3</sub>	71.04	1.57	540.85	343.50	46.50	38.18
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>4</sub>	71.67	1.46	527.73	369.17	40.80	35.92
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>5</sub>	70.77	1.53	524.33	342.33	44.87	37.60
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>6</sub>	72.98	1.59	565.72	356.33	47.80	38.35
B <sub>2</sub> T <sub>7</sub>	72.10	1.62	623.92	385.67	47.93	39.75
CD (0.01)	NS	0.102	39.127	15.284	3.207	2.596

### Effect of seed enhancement treatments

#### Normal tillage

All the pre-sowing seed enhancement treatment were found significantly improve the seed quality in terms of the plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant when was the wheat seed raised under normal tillage condition (table 2). Similar findings were also reported by Ahmadvand *et al.* (2012, sunflower) <sup>[5]</sup>,

Farooq *et al.* (2006, rice) <sup>[9]</sup>, Monel *et al.* (2011, sorghum) <sup>[18]</sup>, Patel *et al.* (2017, maize) <sup>[20]</sup> and Singh *et al.* (2017, wheat) <sup>[25]</sup>.

Treatment with CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by bavistin results in highest percent improvement over control for plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant showed percent improvement 1.79, 23.45, 36.43, 10.60, 19.58 and 25.78 with values of 75.62 cm, 1.79 g, 682.75 g, 380.83, 52.53 and 45.03 percent respectively. Similar results were also found by Ajirloo *et al.* (2013, maize), Farooq *et al.* (2006, rice) <sup>[9]</sup>, Jafar *et al.* (2012, wheat) <sup>[14]</sup>, Pawar *et al.* (2003, sunflower) <sup>[21]</sup>, Shehzad *et al.* (2012, sorghum) <sup>[24]</sup>.

Next best treatment was hydration with distilled water followed by bavistin which showed significantly better performance & at par to CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by bavistin for improving the plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant showed percent improvement of 1.49, 14.48, 14.35, 0.24, 12.29, and 16.17 with values of 75.40 cm, 1.66 g, 572.23 g, 345.17, 49.33, and 41.59 percent respectively over untreated seeds. These findings were strongly supported by Ajirloo *et al.* (2013, maize), Meena *et al.* (2013, wheat) <sup>[17]</sup>, Toklu *et al.* (2015, wheat) <sup>[27]</sup>, Patel *et al.* (2017, brinjal & tomato) <sup>[20]</sup>, Yucel *et al.* (2012, lentil) <sup>[28]</sup>.

### Zero tillage

In the present study when wheat crop sown under zero tillage after treatment of seed with different pre-sowing seed enhancement treatments, it results in improvement of seed quality in terms of plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant (table 2). Poor crop establishment is a major problem in wheat production under zero tillage condition.

Seed treatments with CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by bavistin significantly improved the all the seed quality parameters with percentage increment of 2.10, 14.89, 29.02, 12.71, 20.04 and 16.64 in plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant respectively over control with values of 72.10 cm, 1.62 g, 623.92 g, 385.67, 47.93 and 39.75 percent respectively.

Next to CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by bavistin, hydration with distilled water followed by bavistin given better result which exhibited statistically at par to CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by bavistin for plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant with percentage increment of 3.34, 12.77, 16.98, 4.14, 19.71 and 12.53 over untreated seeds with value of 72.98 cm, 1.59 g, 565.72 g, 356.33, 47.80 and 38.35 percent respectively.

It was very much clear from the findings of experiment that untreated seeds exhibited significantly inferior performance. Seed treated with CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by bavistin gives better quality next to hydration with distilled water followed by bavistin, KNO<sub>3</sub>(2%), KNO<sub>3</sub>(2%) followed by bavistin, CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%), distilled water, seed dressing with bavistin, that scored nearly similar values and were at par to control that plant height, seed yield per plant, seed yield per square meter, number of spike per square meter, number of seeds per spike and harvest index per plant respectively.

### Conclusion

It was concluded from the present study that seed vigour potential of seed lot produced under zero tillage was comparatively inferior to that of normal tillage. Further seed enhancement treatment improved the seed vigour potential in both the tillage condition. Almost all the treatment has improved vigour potential significantly over control. Among all the treatments, KNO<sub>3</sub> (2%) was found to be best which was also at par with KNO<sub>3</sub> (2%) followed by seed dressing with Bavistin in both the conditions tillage condition. In the field parameters all the treatments, CaCl<sub>2</sub> (2%) followed by bavistin was found to be best which was also at par with hydration with distilled water followed by bavistin in both the tillage condition.

### References

1. Abbasdokht H, Edalatpishhe MR, Gholami M. The Effect of Hydropriming and Halopriming on Germination and Early Growth Stage of Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). International Journal of Biological, Biomolecular, Agricultural, Food and Biotechnological Engineering 2010;4(8):551-555.
2. Abdul-Baki AA, Anderson JD. Vigor determination in soybean seeds by multiply criteria. Crop Science 1973;13:630-633.
3. Adinde JO, Uche OJ, Omeje TE, Agu CJ, Anieke UJ. Influence of hydropriming on germination and seedling Emergence of green bell pepper (*Capsicum annum* cv. Goliath). International journal of science and nature 2016;7(1):70-75.
4. Afzal I, Barsa SMA, Lodhi TE, Butt JA. Improving germination and seedling vigour in wheat by Halopriming under saline conditions. Pakistan Journal of Agricultural Sciences 2007;44(1):40-47.
5. Ahmadvand G, Soleimani F, Saadatian B, Pouya M. Effect of seed priming on germination and emergence traits of two soybean cultivars under salinity stress. International Research Journal of Applied and Basic Sciences 2012;3:234-41.
6. Ajirloo AR, Shaban M, Moghanloo GD. Effect Of Priming methods on emergence and seedling growth of maize (*Zea may* L.). International Journal of Farming and Allied Sciences 2013;2(18):658-661.
7. Anonymous. Ministry of Agriculture, GOI 2015.
8. Ellis RH, Roberts EH. Towards a rational basis for testing seed quality in seed production (ed. P.D. Hebblethwaite). Butterworths, London 1980, 605-635.
9. Farooq M, Basra SMA, Tabassum R, I Afzal. Enhancing the Performance of Direct Seeded Fine Rice by Seed Priming. Plant Production Science 2006;9(4):446-456.
10. Farooq M, Basra SMA, Khalid M, Tabassum R, Mehmood T. Nutrient homeostasis, metabolism of reserves and seedling vigor as affected by seed priming in coarse rice. Canadian Journal of Botany 2008;84:1196-1202.
11. Ghobadi M, Abnavi MS, Honarmand SJ, Ghobadi ME, Mohammadi GR. Does KNO<sub>3</sub> and hydropriming improve wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) seeds germination and seedlings growth? Annals of Biological Research 2012;3(7):3156-3160.
12. Hanegave AS, Ravi H, Nadaf HL, Biradarpatil NK, Uppar DS. Effect of seed priming on seed quality of maize (*Zea mays* L.). Karnataka Journal of Agricultural Sciences 2011;24(2):237-238.

13. Harris D. The effects of manure, genotype, seed priming, depth and date of sowing on the emergence and early growth of *Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench in semi arid Botswana. *Soil and Tillage Research* 1996;40:73-88.
14. Jafar MZ, Farooq M, Cheema MA, Afzal I, Basra SMA, Wahid MA *et al.* Improving the performance of wheat by seed priming under saline conditions. *Journal of Agronomy & Crop Science* 2012. ISSN 0931-2250.
15. Kathiresan K, Kalyani V, Ganarethinam JL. Effect of seed treatments on field emergence, early growth and some physiological processes of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.). *Field Crop Research* 1984;9:215-7.
16. Maguire JD. Speed of germination aid in selection and evaluation for seedling emergence and vigour. *Crop Science* 1977;2:176-177.
17. Meena RP, Sendhil R, Tripathi SC, Chander S, Chhokar RS, Sharma RK. Hydro-priming of seed improves the water use efficiency, grain yield and net economic return of wheat under different moisture regimes. *SAARC J. Agri* 2013;11(2):149-159.
18. Monel PV, Rathore LR, Honna GB, Potil VC, Mullet SM. Effect of fungicidal seed treatment on seed mycoflora and seed germination during storage of sorghum. *Bioscience Discovery* 2011;2(2):212-216.
19. Parera CA, Cantliffe DJ. Pre-sowing seed priming. *Horticultural Research* 1994;16:109-141.
20. Patel RV, Pandya KY, Jasrai RT, Brahmabhatt N. Effect of hydropriming and biopriming on seed germination of Brinjal and Tomato seed. *Research Journal of Agriculture and Forestry Sciences* 2017;5(6):1-14.
21. Pawar KN, Sajjan AS, Prakash BG. Influence of seed hardening on growth and yield of sunflower. *Karnataka Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 2003;16(4):539-541.
22. Prakash. Water- India 2014. Author Stream.<http://www.authorstream.com/Presentation/prakash-300635-water-india-pollution-ppt-scarcity-related-indian-website-science-technology-powerpoint>.
23. Schwinn FJ. Seed treatment- A panacea for plant protection? In: *Seed Treatment: Progress and Prospects* Mono. Thornton Health, UK 1994, 3-14.
24. Shehzad M, Ayub M, Ahmad AUH, Yaseen M. Influence of priming techniques on emergence and seedling growth of forage sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor* L.). *The Journal of Animal & Plant Sciences* 2012;22(1):154-158.
25. Singh BA, Gangwar CS, Singh P, Maurya CL. Effect of seed priming on quality parameters of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) seeds harvested under irrigated & rainfed conditions. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry* 2017;6(4):1646-1650.
26. Taylor AG, PS Allen, MA Bennett, KJ Bradford, Burris JS, Misra MK. Seed enhancements. *Seed Science and Research* 1998;8:245-256.
27. Toklu F, Baloch FS, Karakoy T, Özkan H. Effects of different priming applications on seed germination and some agromorphological characteristics of bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Turkish Journal of Agriculture and Forestry* 2015;39:1005-1013.
28. Yucel DO. The effect of different priming treatments and germination temperatures on germination performance of Lentil (*Lens culinaris* Medik) seeds. *Journal of Agricultural and Biological Science* 2012;7(12):977-981.